
No. 15-5084

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

REOFORCE, Inc., Theodore SIMONSON, and Ronald STEHN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the
United States Court of Federal Claims
Honorable Bohdan A. Futey, Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
AMERICAN EXPLORATION & MINING ASSOCIATION, AND
INDUSTRIAL MINERALS ASSOCIATION - NORTH AMERICA,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

BRIAN T. HODGES

Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565

Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal
Foundation, American Exploration & Mining
Association, and Industrial Minerals
Association - North America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. PROPERTY RIGHTS IN AN UNPATENTED MINING CLAIM EXIST WITH OR WITHOUT AGENCY RECOGNITION	5
A. Property Rights Vest upon the Discovery of a Valuable Mineral Deposit	5
B. A Validity Proceeding Does Not Create a Property Right in a Mining Claim; Rather, It Confirms the Right’s Existence	9
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE RIGHTS ASSOCIATED WITH UNPATENTED CLAIMS UNDERMINED ITS TAKINGS ANALYSIS	14
A. The Government May Be Held Liable for a Temporary Taking for Blocking Productive Use of a Valid Unpatented Mining Claim	14
B. The Decision Below Revives the “Notice Rule,” Which the Supreme Court Rejected in <i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i>	19
C. The Decision Below Creates an Incentive for Agencies to Over-Regulate Mining Claims to Avoid Liability for a Regulatory Taking	21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012)	1, 15, 23
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	21
<i>Best v. Humboldt Placer Mining Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 334 (1963)	7, 10-11, 13-14
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1885)	22
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920)	9, 11-13
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) . . .	1
<i>Clouser v. Espy</i> , 42 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Converse v. Udall</i> , 399 F.2d 616 (9th Cir. 1968)	9
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 37 Fed. Cl. 435, 440-43 (1997)	11-13
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 820, 824 (2009)	10
<i>Davis v. Nelson</i> , 329 F.2d 840 (9th Cir. 1964)	7
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v.</i> <i>County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	4, 16
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 234 (2011)	8

	Page
<i>Freeman v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 313 (D.D.C. 2014)	9
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , __ S. Ct. __ (June 22, 2015)	1
<i>International Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 399 (1931)	16
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. Ammon</i> , 209 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Kendall v. San Juan Silver Mining Co.</i> , 144 U.S. 658 (1892)	6
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	1
<i>Kosanke v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 144 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Kunkes v. United States</i> , 32 Fed. Cl. 249 (1994)	8
<i>Kunkes v. United States</i> , 78 F.3d 1549 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	7-8
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	21
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	20
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Burford</i> , 835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1, 19-23
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	15
<i>Petro v. United States</i> , 47 Fed. Cl. 136 (2000)	16, 18, 22
<i>Preston v. Hunter</i> , 67 F. 996 (9th Cir. 1895)	13
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Miss. Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871)	16
<i>Reoforce, Inc. v. United States</i> , 118 Fed. Cl. 632 (2014)	passim

	Page
<i>Skaw v. United States</i> , 13 Cl. Ct. 7 (1987)	7, 11
<i>Skaw v. United States</i> , 740 F.2d 932 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	8-9
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Smith</i> , 249 U.S. 337 (1919)	7, 14
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 390 U.S. 599 (1968)	5, 9
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947)	22
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958)	16
<i>United States v. Nogueira</i> , 403 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1968)	6
<i>Wilbur v. United States ex rel. Krushnic</i> , 280 U.S. 306 (1930)	3
<i>Yuba Goldfields, Inc. v. United States</i> , 723 F.2d 884 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Yuba Natural Res., Inc. v. United States</i> , 821 F.2d 638 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	18

Federal Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 21, <i>et seq.</i>	5-7
--------------------------------------	-----

State Statute

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 2710-19	6
-------------------------------------	---

Federal Regulations

43 C.F.R. § 4.451	10
§ 6304.12(a)	10

Miscellaneous

Alfers, Stephen D., *et al.*, *Coping with Mining Law Reform*,
37 Rocky Mtn. Min. L. Inst. § 12.02 (1991) 5

Eagle, Steven J., *The Regulatory Takings Notice Rule*,
24 U. Haw. L. Rev. 533 (2002) 19-20

Leshy, John D., *The Mining Law, A Study in Perpetual Motion* (1987) 5
